

FILED

JUL 26, 2013

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31317-4-III
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JEFFREY H. KELLER,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appellant's Brief

DAVID N. GASCH
WSBA No. 18270
P.O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

C STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

D. ARGUMENT.....8

 1. The charge of second degree theft should be dismissed because the State failed to prove the crime as charged in the information.....8

 2. There was insufficient evidence independent of Keller’s statements to establish the corpus delicti of the crime of first degree trafficking in stolen property.....12

 3. The trial court erred in sentencing Keller to 364 days on attempted third degree theft because attempted third degree theft is a misdemeanor with a sentencing range of only 0-90 days.....14

E. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>City of Bremerton v. Corbett</u> , 106 Wn.2d 569, 723 P.2d 1135 (1986).....	12
<u>State v. Aten</u> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	13
<u>State v. Brockob</u> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 45 Wn. App. 571, 726 P.2d 60 (1986).....	9
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 73 Wn.2d 168, 437 P.2d 398 (1968).....	8
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	8
<u>State v. Dow</u> , 168 Wn.2d 243, 227 P.3d 1278 (2010).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Goldsmith</u> , 147 Wn. App. 317, 195 P.3d 98, (2008).....	8-11
<u>State v. Holt</u> , 104 Wn.2d 315, 704 P.2d 1189 (1985).....	9
<u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	13

Statutes

RCW 9.92.030.....	14
RCW 9A.28.020 (e).....	14
RCW 9A.56.050(2).....	14
RCW 9A.82.010(19).....	13
RCW 9A.82.050(1).....	13
